

January 2022

Dear (Customer Name):

Thank you for signing the Corteva Agriscience[™] Technology Use Agreement (TUA). Included is a sample of the current TUA, and the Corteva TUA Update Notification. Your Corteva license number is (need to autofill/match) which can be applied to Corteva microbial or seed products.

The TUA serves as an agreement between the customer and Corteva demonstrating that the customer understands and agrees to follow all stewardship and legal responsibilities related to their purchase. The TUA protects two major components: (1) technology use (e.g., Enlist[®] System, Bt Corn, etc.) and (2) intellectual property rights (e.g., germplasm, traits, patents and other proprietary information). Corteva makes substantial investments to bring new traits, technology, and products to the market. It is important to protect these investments so Corteva can continue to fund research and business development initiatives.

The Corteva TUA is an evergreen document which grants customers access to all current and future product offerings without the need to sign additional TUAs. The **Update Notification** is a required mechanism to inform customers on changes to the TUA along with important product usage information in which customer compliance is required. The Update Notifications will be delivered annually and will be distributed electronically, via postal mail and will also be made available on http://www.traitstewardship.com/.

The Update Notification requirements serve as an amendment to the Corteva TUA you previously signed and your receipt of these Update Notification requirements constitutes your acceptance of the amended Corteva TUA. NO ACTION IS REQUIRED IF YOU ACCEPT THE UPDATES REFLECTED ON THE UPDATE NOTIFICATION. If you do not accept the updates an Update Notification rejection can be submitted. Keep in mind rejecting the Update Notification will result in your TUA being nullified resulting in your inability to purchase Corteva seed products or Corteva Sourced Technology in the future (rejections can be submitted by completing the form available on the following website: https://app.smartsheet.com/b/form/c3ff494c813e43139fa15d7f5b64385a).

Thank you for your business.

Michaelmit

Mike Smith U.S. and Canada Seed Stewardship Lead

2022 Corteva Agriscience™ Technology Use Agreement Update Notification

- Addition Definition
 - "Grain" means material utilized for food, feed, fuel and not planted/propagated in the future.
- Modification 4. Stewardship and Compliance Grower Consents
 - (iii) Corteva partners and service providers for the purpose of administering Corteva offers, including validation of product purchases and calculation/issuance of rebates and rewards, marketing, surveys, direct mail, digital and social media communication and to improve and modify our products and to personalize services.
- Modification 4. Stewardship and Compliance Grower Data and Privacy Terms
 - Corteva is aware of Grower concerns regarding privacy issues and wants the Grower to be familiar with how Corteva collects, uses and discloses information. Any information collected from this form, through the provision of services or products, or through Corteva websites or mobile applications generally will be handled in accordance with the Corteva Privacy Statement accessible at <u>https://www.corteva.com/privacy.html</u>, and for California residents, at <u>https://www.corteva.com/california-privacy-rights.html</u>. By providing personal information to Corteva, the Grower agrees to the terms and conditions of the Privacy Statement. Different Corteva websites and mobile applications have different purposes, uses and features, consequently, a specific privacy disclosure or statement may apply and

each such privacy disclosure or statement may apply and the Corteva Privacy Statement.